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whereon I now live and land joining William C. Burt to be
sold...."

CAIN, Archibald of Chatham Co. to Robert Parker 175 acres on New
Hope near Parker's line. Chatham Co., N. C. Deed Book D, p. 103-
105. Date: 10/1/1785.

CANNON, David, son of Henry, was granted land in Carteret Co.,

. Ne G in 1741 Listed as Rev. War Scldier of Wilmington Dist.,
"~ Duplin Co., N. C.

CANNON, Edward b. ca 1760, d. Hyde Co., H., C. 1729, his LWT dtd
1729. Wife: Sarah, her LWT dtd 6/26/1733, Beaufort Co., N. C.
+Issue: Jesse, [Ldward, Dennis of Pitt Co. in 1762, William of
Carteret Co., Yenry d. 1781 Duplin Co., N, C., David of Carteret

Co., John d., 1766 Bute Co., N. C., Margaret, Sarah Woodard, Jane
Mary, Olif, Ruth.

~CANNON, Henry, son of Edward, was b. ca 1700/1710 liyde Co.,

N. C., d. 1781 Duplin Co., N. C. Issue: David and Mary. le was res.
of Craven Co., N. C. 1769 and 1777.

CANNON, Jesse, son of Mary of Carteret Co., N, C.,, was b, 1774 N.
C. ms <ca 1795 Frances lardesty. According to 1800 Carteret Co.

Census, they had 4 sons, 3 daus. He was in flancock Co., Ga. 1n
1812.

CANNON, John was the first Cannon to receive a land grant in N.

c. in 1681, Chowan Co. next to John Taylor, on southside of

easternmost branch of Mattacomack Creek. Wife, Elizabeth, married

after his death, William Watters. 7/7/1702, Beaufort Co., N. C.,

Deed Bk 1, FEdward Hogg of Pamlico, Bath Co. makes a deed of gift
~to Elizabeth Cannon, aged under 11, dau. of Elizabeth Cannon,
\/’ widow, one heifer, and to Sarah Cannon, aged under 12, dau. of
Elizabeth Cannon, widow, one heifer, acknowledged July Court, at
house of William Barrow.

CANNON, William was granted land in Carteret Co., N. C. in 1741,

CARMICHAEL, Duncan b. 1755, d. 7/3/1834 Stokes Co., N. C. Rev.
War Soldier, drew pension. Court Minutes of Stokes Co., N. C.
(1832-6), 12/9/1834, the court makes findings that Rev.,
pensioner, Duncan Carmichael, d. 7/3/1834, and determines his
heirs at law and names gpecial guardian for them: Richard,
Lemuel, - Mary, William, John, Sarah, Mina and Solomon Carmichael.
Duncag<Carmichael listed on 1790 Census, Caswell Co., N. C.j; 1800
Caswell Co., N. C.; and 1820 Stokes Co., N. C. Census.

CARRILL, Thomas of Edgecombe Co., N. C. deeded Jacob Parker of

Edgecombe Co. 160 acres on S. Coneho. Witz Thomas Bland, John
Hooks. 4/28/1755. Halifax Co., N. C. Deed Book 2, p. 297.
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CARSLEY, Henry b. ca 1600 came to Va. in 1621. Original Lists of
Persons of Quality 1600-1700, Heurie Carsley, age 23, from Mr.
Danniell Goodkines Muster, ship "Flyinge Harte". At the age of 25
when the Muster was taken (1624/1625), he was living at Newport
News, as one of Daniel Gookin's men. The shipping and cattle
breeding enterprise of Goodkin did not prosper, and Henry Carsley
migrated to the castern shore where many settlers began to take
up land after the 1622 indian massacre in Va. In 1633, he
petitioned the court held at Accomack, for a lease of 50 acres of
land upon 0ld Plantation Creek on southside of Fishing Creek. e
had previously m. TElizabeth Berriman, stepdau. of Nenry Wilson
and dau. of his wife, Alice, whose LWT recorded 1640 Accomack
Co., Va. mentiomns her "granddau., Frances Carsley." 11/26/1635
Elizabeth Carsley of Accomack, exr. of husband, Henry, made Deed
of Gift to her two daus. and named lher stepfather, overser.
Issue: Agnes; TFrances b. Va. bef 1635, m. 1650 Jeffrey Minshall
who gavé deposition in MNorthampton Co. 1655, age 34. Jeffrey
Minshall was b. Wistaston, Chester Co., England, son of Richard,
and came to Va. before 1645 and by 12/17/1660 his wife and five
chiidren had gone to MWarylaund, where, on that date, he was

5

Kﬁésigned 400 acres known as "Adventure", lying at head of
Morumscoe. He d. 4/8/1675, Somerset Co., Maryland, buried at
Morumscoe. Issue of Frances Carsley and Jeffrey Minshall:

Jeffrey; Randolph; Mary; Janej; Elizabeth (b. 11/23/1660); Anne m.
1685 Johu Moore; Alice; Thomas, b. 5/2/1671. See Minshall.

CHAFFIN, Christopher b. 1757 d. Tazewell Co., Va. 10/10/1836,

Rev. War Soldier, enlisted 1776 while res. of Cumberlaand Co., Va.

m. Mary Ann Vawter (b. 10/1762) 8/22/1778 Powhatan Co., Va.

~, (present at marriage: Nathan Chaffin). Lived Goochland Co. ca

; 1799-1800. Widow lived 1836 in Clermont Co., Ohio. Dau: Tabitha
Marvey b. 1/22/1779, lived Clermont Co., Ohio since 1836,

CHAFFIN, Isham m. Betsy Bird 12/18/1778 Prince Edward Co., Va.
Surety: Williamson Bird.

‘@HAFFIN, Johm d. 1/1773 Cumberland Co., Va., his LWT dtd
6/26/1767, probated 1/25/1773. 1His son, Christopher was decd at
miking of LWT (d. 1769 Cumberland Co., Va.). Other ch: Joshua;
Joseph.

CHAFFIN, Joshua, son of John, was a Rev. War Soldier, Cumberland
v Co., Va. Ile d. Charlotte Co., Va., his LWT probated 2/4/1805.

. Issue: Thomas; Ishamj; Anne Hatchett; Easter Scruggs; Sally;
Joseph; Jessej; Rhody.

CHAMBLESS, John baptised 7/24/1779, Melsh Neck Baptist Church,

Cheraw, 5. C. Welsh Neck Baptist Church by Rev. Robert Williams.
4/5/1778 List of Members: Mary Chambliss.

CLARK, James listed 1360 Iredell Co., N. GC. Census, Fam. #5532,

44, farmer, N. C., Agnes M. 37, Harriet 13, Mary Anne 8, Aspasia
(f) 4, Elecanor White 80.
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CHATTIN, Robert A, b. <ca 1810 Pittsylvania Co., Va., son of
Thomas G. (1773-1856).

CLARK, Henry, LWT, Parish of St. Anrdrew, Brunswick Co., Va., dtd
5/5/1736, probated 11/4/1736, names: Henry, Christopher, John.
Witnesses: Sarah Clark, John Rives, Robert Clark.

CLARKE, John, LWT dtd 1/20/1727/8, probated 2/9/1727/8, planter,

St. Marys Co., Md. names sister: Mary Compton. Bro: Adam Clarke,
CXT »

CLEMMONS, Peter, inventory of estate 9/12/1721 Northampton Co.,
Va. Ch: Stephen, Mary, Jane. Stephen's, LWT probated 1/31/1786
Accomack Co., vVa. m. Susannah Mason, dau. of Bennett. Issue:
Peter 11/1/1815 Clemmonsville, Forsyth Co., HN. C. m. Comfort
Coston b. 3/1753 Maryland, dau. of Benton Coston of Somerset Co.,
Md., his LWT 6/28/1777 Sussex, Del. m. Elizabeth Dickerson, son
of Stephen Coston b. 2/10/1686 Somerset Co., Md. and Mary
Elizabeth, son of Stephen Coston and wife, Comfort Furnace

(Furness). Ref: Hrs. M. R. McCanley, 1584 Ferger Fresno, CA
93726.

CLEMMONS, Peter d. 9/12/1721 Northampton Co., Va. 3 children
mentioned in inv. of estate: Stephen, Mary and Jane. Wife: Ann,
her LWT pvd 4/30/1751, mnaming 2 children, Stephen aand Jane.
Stephen's LWT pvd 1/31/1786 Accomack Co., Va., he w. Susanna
Hason, dau. of Bennett Mason of Accomack Co., Va., and they had
son: Peter Clemmons b. 1749 Va. d. 11/1/1815 Clewmonsville,
Forsythe, N. C. m. Comfort Coston b. 3/1753 Md., dau. of Benton
Coston, and they had: Peter Clemmons, Jr. b. 5/2/17179, d.
1/26/1846 Pike Co., Ala. m. 7/28/1803 (Bible) Funice Richardson,
b. 12/21/1781 Sullivan Co., Tenn., d. 7/17/1869. Ref: Mrs. M. R.
~McCanley, 1584 Ferger, Fresno, CA 93728.

CLEVELAND, Alexander, son of Alexander, was b. 1n England or Va.,
ca 1659, d. plantation of his son, John, on Blue Run, Orange Co.,
Va., ca 1770, age of 111 yrs. His wife was Milly Presley, b. ca
1667, d. age 103, res. of son, Johin, ca 1770. Issue: John b.
1695/1710; Alexander b. 1700/1712; Jeremiab b. «ca 1700/1712;
Micajah b. 1702/1712; Elizabeth b. 1704/17163 William b. ca 1719.

CLEVELAND, Alexander b. England before 1620, may have remained in
England, but 1t 1s generally believed by his descendants that he
came to America and settled in or near Prince William Co., Va.
Issue: Alexander b. ca 1659 in England or Virginia. Oliver
Cleveland of Spring Valley, Albemarle Co., Va., in a letter to
llon. Jesse Franklin Cleveland, dtd 5/10/18239, said: "My father

and grandfather were both nameed Alexander Cleveland. My
grandfather lived to be 111 years old and my grandmother to be
103 years old. My grandfather was an Englishman by birth." The

Genealogy of the Cleveland and Cleaveland Families by Moses
Cleveland.
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CLEVELAND, John, son of Alexander, was b. 1695/1700 Va., or
England, migrated with his father to Va. as young boy, settling
on the famous Bull Run, in Prince Wm Co., Va. Before 1734 they
removed 60 miles SW, locating in a border settlement on Blue Run,
6-8 miles about its junction with the Rapidan, in Orange Co.,
‘near Albemarle Co. line, he and his wife dying there ca 1770,
7 within 3 days of each other, when about 100 yrs. old. Issue: Rev.

John b. ca 1730 Va., d. 1821 Tugaloo River, S. C. m. Mary or
Mollie McCan, etc.

COFFEE, Thomas, his LWT 1825 Wilkes Co., N. C. Wife: Sarah.
Children: John, Thomas, James, Mary, Smith, Patsey, Powell,

William, Reuben, Elijah, Lewis, Larkin and Caleb Stewart and
Salley Stewart and Elizabeth Allen.

COFFEY, Elijah listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N, C. Census, m under 10,
m 26-45, f under 10, € 16-26.
COFFEY, James listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N. C. Census, 3 m under 10,
m 26-45, [ under 10, £ l10-16, £ 26-45.

COFFEY, James listed 1820 Wilkes Co., M. C. Census 2 m under 10,
2 m 10-16, m 16-18, 2 m 16-26, m 45+, f 10~16, [ 16-26, [ 26-45.

COFFEY, James d. Wilkes Co., N. C., his LWT dtd 10/1786, nawming:
Betty Whiteside, John, James Reubin, Abious, Eli, Rise or Rve,
Martha Durram or Dumnam, Joel, Lewis, Archelus. Wife: Elizabeth.
Daus: Martha Dunam and Betty Whiteside.

COFFEY, Joel, his LWT dtd 7/1789 Wilkes Co., N. C. names wife,
Margaret and issue: Cleavland, James, Joel, Nathan, Caty,
and Sealy.

Jane
COFFEY, John, LWT dtd 1825, Wilkes Co., N. C. Ch: Levi, Lewis,
Sarah Israel, Elizabeth Strange, Williawm, Janes, Nancy Penley,
Eleanor Crumpton (or Compton), and heirs of dau., Sealy Smith.

COFFEY, John listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N. C. Census, m 26-45, [
under 10, £ 10-16, £ 26-45.

COFFEY, Joshua, son of Peter, b. 1745 Prince Edward Co., Va.,
removed to Granville Co., N. C., later Rockingham Co., N. C. He
m. Elizabeth Graves (1751-1804) in 1769, Lt. Joshua Coffey served
in N. €. Militia in 1780. They were the parents of Col. John
Coffee of Tenn. who m. Mary Donelson. Issue: Gen. John Coffee b.
1772 Prince Fdward Co., Va. m. 1809 Haysborough, Teun., Hary
Donelson, a niece of Mrs. Andrew Jacksonj Rev. Joshua Coffee b.
. 1789 N, C. d. 10/3/1842 McMinnville, Tenn. m. 1810 Jane
Trousdale. The Trousdale Genealogy by Gen. Karl Truesdale, Cheny
“Chase, Md.; Thomas; Michael m., Margaret, his LWT dtd 6/23/1804,
probated 11/1810 Rockingham Co., Ne Co. (names wife, Margaret and
issue: Michael, Robert, Thomas, John, Sophia, Mary and Margaret)
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COFFEY, Levi listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N. C. Census, m under 10, 2

m 10-16, m 16-26, m 26-45, m 45+, f under 10, f 10-16, 2 f 16-26,
£ 26-45.

COFFEY, 1Lewis listed 1820 Wilkes Co., Ga. Census 2 m under 10, m
16-26, m 26-45, m 45+, E under 10, € 10-16, 2 [ 16-26, £ &45+.

COFFEY, Peter, son of Peter, b. 1750 Prince Edward Co., Va. m.
11/14/1773 Granville Co., N. C., Sarah Smith. Issue: Elizabeth b.
17755 Nancy b. 1778 m. Abram Heard; Nancy b. 1778 m. Abram Heard;
Susannah b. 1780; John b. 1782 (Gen. in War of 1812 from Telfair
\\ng, Ga.); Sarah L. 1784; Joshua b, 1786; Mary b. 1789; Cynthia
b. 1791; Patsy (Martha) b. 1793. Peter's LWT dtd 10/18/1803,
probated 2/6/1804 Hancock Co., Ga. names wife, Sally, and ch:

John, Joshua, Polly, Cinthy, Patsey, Sally larris, Susannah
Randall.

COFFEY, Peter, Sr. b. in Ireland ca 1690/1700, d. after 1763 in
Prince Edward Co., Va. Emigrants in Bondage by Marion and Jack
Kaminkoy, p. 188: "Peter Coffey from Newgate to Virginia on ship
Forward Galley, recceived onboard Oct. 28, 1730." Peter Coffey
listed as early settler of Prince Edward Co., Va. 22 Virginia
. Magazine, p. 95: '"Peter Coffey, 220 acres on Vaughans Creek,
i 720/1748; Peter Coffey - 192 acres on Vaughans Creek,
k/fg/20/1748." Issue: Peter b. 1750 Prince Edward Co., Va. m. Sarah
Smith 1774 Prince Edward Co., Va.; Joshua, Capt. of Va. Mounted
Guards, was b. 1745 Prince Edward Co., Va., removed first to

Granville Co., N, C., listed 1790 Rockingham Co., N. C. Census.
Joshua m. Elizabeth Graves (1751-1804) in 1769.

COFFEY, Thomas listed 1820 Wilkes Co., M. C. Census m 16-26, m
26-45, f under 10, 5 E 10-16, £ 26-45, £ 45+,
COFFEY, Thomas, Sr. listed 1810 Wilkes Co., N. c. Census 2 m
under 10, m 10-16, m 45+, f 16-26, f 45+.

COFFEY, William listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N, C. Census, m under 10,
m 10-16, m 26-45, £ under 10, £ 16-26.

COFFEY, William listed 1820 Wilkes Co., N. C, Census m 10~16, m
45+, 3 f 10-16, £ 26-45.

COLEMAN, Jonathan and his wife, Keziah of Edgecombe CO., N. C.
deed William Dancey of same 1/4/1777 160 acres on N bank of Tar
River at mouth of Beach Run adj. lands of Sarah Coleman, it being
pt of tract granted to Charles Coleman, patent bearing date of
1745. Wit: Sherwood llaywood, Richard Strother, John Sumner.

COLLINS, Anna m. Francis Gaines 9/21/1798 Granville Co., N. C.
Wit: John Brodie.

COLLINS, Benjamin d. Jones Co., N. C., 1812. Wife: Martha. Issue:
Elsie, Fanny, Martha, Hardy, Benjamin.
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COLLINS, Edward b. ca 1745 Va., est. adm. 10/19/1829 Liberty,
Amite Co., Ms., son of Lewis and Elizabeth Collins, m. (1)
Elizabeth Lee b. «¢a 1748 S. C., her est. settled 5/15/1811
Liberty, Amite Co., Ms., dau. of Robert Lee (2) Jane Terrell b.
1/10/1770 N. C., d. 1849 Liberty, Amite Co., Ms., dau. of Micajah
Terrell and Hannah Goodman (after death of Edward Collins, she m.
2nd, Edward Howard). Orphans Court, Amite Co., MS (1699-1865) by
Albert E. Casey, pgs. 10, 369, 403, 433, Jacky Perry apptd admr
of Est. of Elizabeth Collins 4/15/1811, Elizabeth, late of
Kershaw Co., S. Cc. Orphans Court, Est. of Edward Collins,
10/19/1829, admrs: James Scott, Jr., David Lea, and John Collins.
Issue: Wilie b, ca 1772 Launcaster Dist., S. C. m. Elizabheth
Perry; son b. «ca 1774 Lancaster Dist., S. C.; Lois b. ca 1776

. lancaster Dist. m. John A. Martin; Elizabeth b. ca 1779 Lancaster
“Dist., S. C. marr. bond 3/31/1813 James Scott; Polly L. b. 1782

Lancaster Dist., S, Cs m. Cadesbey Gayden; Frances b. ca 1785
Lancaster Dist., S. C. m. 11/29/1818 Zachias Rembert; Emily b.

1

1787 Lancaster Dist., Se Co mo 11/28/1809 Samuel Scott; Diana b.

ca 1789 Lancaster Dist., S. C. m. 1/17/1810 Samuel Terrell. Ref:

Mrs. Bemjamin 0. Robertson, 5885 No. 4 Mile Run Drive, Arlington,
Va. (1958).

COLLINS, Elizabeth, her LWT Kershaw Co., S. C. signed 1796,

.probated 4/10/1804, names: Edward; Lewis; Lois Gayden. Grch:

Jackey Pery, son of Lamud Pery, decd; Betsy Gayden, dau. of
George Gayden. Youngest son: Wilie Collins.

COLLINS, Elizabeth m. William Robertson 6/30/1778 Granville Co.,
N. C. Wit: Absalom Davis.

COLLINS, Elizabeth m. Benjamin Clardy 12/26/1796 Granville Co.,
N. C. Wit: William Collins.

COLLINS, James, Spotsylvania Co., Va. Deed Bk L (1751-61),

-1/8/1759 deed of James Collins of North Carolina, eldest son and

i

heir of Joseph Collias, late of Spotsylvania Co., Va., to Thomas
Collins, land for 20 1lbs.

COLLINS, John, son of William who came to Va. in 1635 at age of
23, m. either Eleanor QOliver, dau. of Joha or a dau. of Amy
Wyatt. Issue: Joseph m. Catherine Robinson or Robertson, his LWT
5/3/1748 Xing and Queen Co., Va.; John {(had son, Tdmund); Thomas
of King and Queen Co., Va., LWT 1/3/1748% mentioning father, Joln,
and brothers, John and Joseph, and nephew, Edmund, son of bro.,
John; George, and probably others.

COLLINS, Joha was b. Frederick Co., Md. m. 11/30/1796 Burke Co.,
Ga. Phoebe Sailors. McCalls Roster of the Revolution.

COLLINS, Joseph, son of John (son of William who came to Va. in
1635 at age of 23). Joseph lived in Essex, Va. 1718/1728 where
his bro., William, was living in 1751. Joseph m. Catherine
Robinson or Robertson, indicated by land traunsfers from Robinson

to Joseph. He d. 1748. Fleet's abstracts of King and Queen Co.,
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Va.,_ P- 39 and 176: "Ordered that summons be issued for William
Collins of Essex, and George Collins of King and Queen Co. to
cause them to appear at the next court held for this county to
declare whether or not they will execute the LWT of Joseph
Collins, decd, 5/3/1748." In 1741, John Robertson transferred 400
acres to Joseph Collins (presumably son of Joseph), and 1744, 200
acres to William Collins. These transfers are all to son-in-law
Collins and his children. William Collins transferred his 300
acres to James Haley whose wife was then Beliah and presumably
dau. of William Collins. James HNaley is shown as having wife,
Susannah (believed to be Brockman) in 1749 when he transferred
Q26 acres in Orange Co. to Samuel Brockman. Joseph Collins and
wife, Catherine Robinson had at least four sons, and he was decd
by 1748. Issue: Capt. Joseph b. ca 1687, d. 1757 Spotsylvania
Co., Va. m. Susannah Lewis; William of fLssex Co. m. Elizabeth;
Thomas, his LWT dtd 6/3/1751, probated 9/12/1752 Spotsylvania
Co., Va. m. Tlizabeth (Issue: Joyce, under 21 at father's death;
Thomas, Jr.; Richard). Bro., Joseph, Benjamin Glaze, William and

John Collins, Thomas Collins, Jr. witd. LWT of Thomas Collins
proved 9/12/1752.

COLLINS, Joseph, Capt., gentleman, commissioned to Be Lt. of a
troop of horse under Capt. Joseph lHawkins in Colonial Militia,
took oath 12/6/1713 (V. A. Crozier's Virginia County,
Sﬁ%tsylvania Co. Records, ©p. 515. Order Book 1749-1755, p. 100,
Spotsylvania Co., Va. Joseph Collins commissioner to be Capt. of
a co. of foot under oath 11/6/1750. ile d. 1775, his LWT,
Spotsylvania Co., Va. Issue: John m. Ann Cook, dau. of Thomas;
James m. Elizabeth; William m. Elizabeth Bashaw, dau. of Peter
and Mary Bashaw of Westmoreland Co., Va.; Thomas m. Susannah
Davis Bartlet, whose grandmother was Susanna Wyatt, removed f{rom
Va. to Kershaw Co., S. C. Lewis of Granville Co., N. C. m.
Elizabeth, and he d. Liberty Nill, S. C.: Ann m. John Wisdom;
Mary m. John Brockland, removed to Granville Co., N. C.; Tabitha
m. lst, llenry Gatewood, 2nd, John liolliday, of N. C.; Caty m. Mr.
Glass; Druscilla m. William Cook, son of Thomas Cook removed to
Kershaw Co., S. C.; and Susannah m. William Golson.

COLLINS, Joseph, Capt., son of Joseph Collins and wife, Catherine
Robertson/Robinson, member of the Colonial Militia, was b. ca

1687, hiw LWT probated 3/1/1757 Spotsylvania Co., Va. m. Susanna
Lewis of Spotsylvania Co., Va., b. ca 1691. Order Book 1749-1755,
P 100, Spotsylvania Co., Va.: Joseph Collins, gentleman,
commissioned to be Captain of a company of Foot, took oath
November 6, 1750. Issue: John b. ca 1713 m. Ann Cook; James b. ca
1715 w. E%lizabeth; Thomas b. <ca 1717 m. Susannah Wyatt Davis
Bartlett; Drucilla b. ca 1721 wm. William Cook; Lewis b. ca 1723
m. Elizabeth, his LWT Granville Co., N. C. dtd 1783. Wife,
Elizabeth left LWT dtd 1796 Kershaw, S. C.; Caty b. ca 1725 m.
Benjamin Class; Ann b. <ca 1727 m. John Wisdom; William b. ca
1728, LWT probated 2/29/1792, m. 1752 Elizabeth Bashaw; Mary b.
ca 1731 m. 6/22/1752 m. John Brockman; Susannah b. <ca 1733 m.
William A. Gholson; Joseph b. ca 1735; Tabitha b. ca 1737 m. (1)

29
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Heary Gatewood (2) John Holliday. Refs: Virginia County Records by

Crozier, LWT of Joseph Collins probated 3/1/1757, recorded Bk B,
p. 329, Spotsylvania Co.,
Brockman.

Va.; Orange Co., Va. Family by W. E.

COLLINS, Lewis, b. <ca 1723 Spotsylvania Co., Va., LUT probated
1785 Granville ¢Co., N. C., son of Capt. Joseph Collins and
Susanna Lewis, me. Elizabeth of Grauville Co., Ne C., b. ca 1727,
her LWT probated 4/10/1804 Kershaw Co., S. C. Granville Co., N.
C. Deed Bk D, p. 209, 2/12/1761, William Searcy of Orange Co., N.
c. to Lewis Collins of Granville Co., for 20 lbs., 264 acres on

both sides of CGreat Island Creek. Also, Decd Bk E, p. 212-213,
12/1/1760, land grant to Lewis Collius for 339 acres in Granville

Co. on Grassy Creek on lioward's line. 1Issue: GEdward b. ca 1745

Granville ¢o., M. GC., his est. administered 10/19/1829 m.
Elizabeth Lee; Betsey b. ca 1751 Granville Co., N. C., m. William

Robinson; Lewis b. ca 1755 Granville Co., N. C.; Wiley b. ca 1757
Granville Co., M. C.j; Diannah Carter b. ca 1759 Granville Co., N.
C., m. (1) Lemuel Perry; Lois b. ca 1761 Granville Co., N. C., m.
12/4/1782 George Gayden. Ref: Orange Co., Virginia Families, Vol.

11, by W. FE. Brockman, LUT of Lewis Collins, WB 1, P 436,
Cranville Co., N C.

COLLINS, Reuben, Rev. War Soldier, son of William (d. 1792
Camden, S. (C.), was b. ca 1760, d. 10/6/1830 XKershaw Co., S. C.
m. Monica. Itis war record on file with Historical Commission,
Columbia, S. C, After the war, he was Capt, in S, C. Militia. LWT
signed 10/8/1830, probated 12/18/1830, Camden, S. C., Kershaw Co.
"4 estate to my beloved daughter, Elizabeth Sanders who 1is
Executrix. Wits: John Cantey, Isham Powell, Wylie Malone." Tamily
Bible owned by Hewton L. Collins, P. 0. Box 843, HMonterey, CA.
Issue: nawme not legible b. 7/27/1783; Flizabeth b. 7/27/1783;
Susanner b. 12/16/178~-; Susanner b. 4717/1785; Jesse b,
12/16/1790; Lewis b 1/18/1793; Bartlet b. 1/3/1795; Jonathan b
7/8/1797; Thomas b. 6/22/1802.

COLLINS, Susannah, wife of Joseph, d. 1757. Gholson Family by
Mrs. Margaret Scruggs Carruth, Dallas, Tx. (1950) states that
Susannah was a close relative ol Zachary lLewis family and cites
gertain deeds witnessed by Zachary Lewis I and Zachary Lewis II
and Waller Lewis who was a son of Zachary Lewis II, b. 1/1/1702
m. Mary Waller in 1725. Zachary Lewis 1 came to Va. in 1692, ?ad
two sons, John and Zachary. Also had daughters. Susannah Collins
would have been about the right age to be the dau. of Zachary
Lewis 1., 1/6/1768 Susannah Collins signed over lher interest in
her personal est. to her children, having already signed over her
real estate to her children prior to 11/13/1760, at whieh time
Williauwm, Thomas and Lewis sold to their brother, John, all the
interest which they expected to have in the real estate of their
father, Joseph, upon the death of their mother, Susannah. This
deed was witnessed by Lewis, Sr. and Jr. and Waller Lewis, et al.
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COLLINS, Thomas, his LWT dtd 6/3/1751, probated 9/1/1752, St.
George's Parish, Spotsylvania Co., Va., Will Bk B (1749-59).
Executors: Wife, Elizabeth, and bro., Joseph. Legacy to wife,
Elizabeth, "~ Thomas, Jr., William, Richard, and Joyce. Wit: Thoma
Collins, Jr., William and John Collins, B. Glaze. Gdn's Bond,
Will Bk B, Spotsylvania Co., Va., Joseph Collins made gdn of
Joyce Collins, orph. of Thomas 4/2/1754; also made gdn of Thomas

~and William. Deed Bk E (1751-61), Spotsylvania Co., Richard

Collins of King and Queen Go., Va. to Joy Collins, William and
Thomas Gollins, in compliance with LWT of Thomas Collins, decd,

"land to be divided according to the direction of Joseph Collins,
Gent.'"

COLLINS, Thomas B. listed 1880 Robeson Co., N. C. Census, age 53,
Ga., Percy 35, S. €., Mary 12, N. C., Stephen 10, N. C., James R.
ilayes 8, N. C., Eliza J. Hayes (niece) 17, N. C.

-COLLINS, William came to Virginia in 1635 at age of 23, landing

on May 15 from the ship, "Plain Joan", Richard Backam, Master.
"llaving brought attestations of their counfirmation to the orders
and disciple of the Church of England.'" He took up 561 acres 1in
Isle of Wight Co., Va. in 1691, and 620 acres wit Tim Corners in
King and Queen Co., Va., 10/10/169!, where he was listed as a
merchant. Nis wife was Ann Wilds, wid. of Thomas. The record
shows that one, Ann Collins, widow, m. (3rd marr.) Alex Murre or

Merry. Issue: John m. either Eleanor Oliver, dau. of John or dau.
of Amy Wyatt.

- 'COLLINS, William, son of Capt. Joseph, b. Spotsylvania Co., Va.

m. bef 1751 Elizabeth, dau. of Peter and Mary Bashaw of
Westmoreland Co., Va. The marriage before 1751 is proved by
dower, William Collins and wife, FElizabeth Bashaw Collins, sold
200 acres of land in Prince George Parish 10/1/1751. His LWT dtd
7/1791, proved 2/29/1792 Camden, §. C., planter, of Liberty Hill,
Lancaster Co., S. C. Issue: Caty m. John Cayden; Reuben;
Elizabeth; William; Nancy; Bashaw; Thomas; Sarah.

COLLINS, William m. Polly Clardy 12/13/1791 Granville Co., N. C.
Wit: Thomas Collins.

COLLINS, William, son of Capt. Joseph, b. Spotsylvania Co., Va.

m. before 1751 Elizabeth, dau. of Peter and Mary DBashaw of

Westmoreland Co., Va.

COLLINS, William, his LWT dated 7/10/1791, probated 2/29/1792
Camden, S. C., planter, of Liberty Hill and Lancaster Co., S. C.
Caty Collins, wife of John Gayden. Reuben, my oldest son.
Elizabeth, William, Nancy, Beshaw, Thomas and Sarah Collins.

COMPTON, Fitzwallen witd LWT of William Collier, Anne Arundel
Co., Md. dtd 4/8/1676, probated 6/10/1676.
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COMPTON, Hezekiah, his LWT dated 10/1821, Book &4, Wilkes Co., N.
C. Wills. Wife, Jane. Children: Thomas, Jesse, Joel, Salley,
Winefred, Eli, Fields, Polley, Martha, Larkin, and Elizabeth
Pendley. Wit: Benjamin Pendley, William Davenport.

COMPTON, Johmn, LWT Amelia Co., Va., names wife, Elizabeth, and
"all my children”™. Dtd 12/3/1783.

COMPTON, John LWT Charles Co., Md. dtd 5/29/1713, probated
3/5/1718. FEldest son: John, 2/3rds of Patten's land in Charles
Co. and St. Marys Co., Md. Son: Matthew, Test: Philip Briscoe,
Sr., John Fairfax, Susanna Briscoe.

COMPTON, Mathew, LWT dtd 2/1770, St. Marys Co., Md., names wife,
Rachel, and children: BBarton, Alexander, Edmund Howard, Stephen,
Matthew, John, Susannah.

COMPTON, Mathew, Sr., LWT dtd 1747, Liber 25, Folio 150, Charles
Loe, Md., probated 3/19/1744 names ch: Samuel, Susannah Whitely,
Matthew. Grandson: Matthew Compton Parker.

COMPTON, Samuel, LWT dtd 11/30/1764, Charles Co., Md., Liber ADS,
“pe 302. Wife: Sarah. Son: Heanry Truman Compton.

COMPTON, Samuel, Bush River Meeting, Newberry Co., §. C.
Encyclopedia of American Quaker Records by UHinshaw, Vol. 1.

Samuel Compton and Elizabeth. Ch: Rachel b. 1/17/1764; William b.
5/15/1765; Samuel b 12/26/1766; Sally b. 2/11/1769; Amos
b. 7/9/1770; John L. 12/29/17713 Stephen b. 8/29/1774; Matthew b
12/17/1776; Joshua b. 5/30/1778, d. 2/15/1802 me 1/24/1799

Rebecca, wife of Nathan and Ann Hawkins; Elizabeth b. 12/19/1779;
Joseph b. 6/8/1782.

COMPTON, Thomas, LWT dtd 3/8/1817, Spartanburg Co., S. C. names
wife, Rachel. Ch: Delilah, James, Mary Uouse, Thomas, Mathew.

CONNER, Abigail, dau. of William, wm. James Rae 9/23/1761 Norfolk
Co.y, Va.

CONNER, Anthony, son of Lewis and Abigail, b. 1740.
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CONNER, Charles listed in Norfolk Co., Va. 1782 Census, northside
of Western Branch, as having 5 whites, 13 blacks. Deed Book 17,
p. 3, Princess Anne Co., Va. 4/25/1780, Charles Conner of Norfolk
Co. to William XKilgore, Jr. of Princess Anne Co., Va.

CONNER, Charlotte, Mrs. m. John Voss 3/5/1795 Norfolk Co., Va.

CONNER, Elizabeth, dau. of William m. William Verling 4/1/1767
Norfolk Co., Va. Consent given for her.

CONNER, John m. Elizabeth Jennings 4/23/1763 Norfolk Co., Va.
CONNER, Johm was indented to William

Norfolk Co., Va. lle d. 1746 intestate,
seven sons.

Stringfellow 11/7/1729
leaving wife, Sarah and

CONNER, John m. Mary Crosle 3/2/1734 Middlesex Co., Va.
CONNER, John m. Mourning lyllard 1/5/1791 Norfolk Co., Va.
CONNER, Joshua m. Jane Davis 6/17/1755 Norfolk Co., Va.

CONNER, Kedar, son of Lewis, his LWT 1721 Norfolk Co., Va.
Abigail Craford. Issue: Joseph; Lewis d., 1753 m. Margaret;

Charles, his LWT 1777 Norfolk Co., Va.j; Samuel d. intestate 1768
Loudoun Co., Va.; Lawson; and Mary.

me

CONNER, Lewis and Henry Jenkins, in behalf of William Daires of
Bristol, Knight, and Mrs. Lawson, Norfolk Co., Va. Deed Bk 8, p.
154,

CONNER, Lewis of England, progenitor of the very distinguished
Conners of Lynnhaven Parish, Virginia, was b. England, LWT
Norfolk Co., Va., Will Bk 6, probated 1/20/1697/8, mentions
estates 1in Virginia and England, naming wife, FElizabeth, and
sons: Lewis and Ceder (Kader) Conner. e m. Elizabeth who

after his death, m. Colonel Anthony Law. She made her LWT
8/23/1740, probated 6/19/1742, Norfolk Co., Va. From the two
LWTs, the issue: Keder m. Abigail Craford, his LWT dtd 8/19/1721
Norfolk Co., Va., Will Bk 7 (Issue: John, Lewis); John, his LWT
dtd 7/17/1749, probated 7/19/1750, Bk I, Norfolk Co., Va., p.
169; William (Issue: Abigail, Elizabeth); Margaret m. Watkinsj;
R rd; FElizabeth, wunmd in 17495 <Craford, this LWT dtd 1757
Norfolk Co., Va.; Lewis, his LWT dtd 1723 Norfolk Co., Va.;
Anthony, Mariner, proven to be son by deed dtd 8/6/1734 Norfolk
Co., Va. Apparently, a dau., Winifred m. 1695 Elizabeth CiFy
Co., Va., John King who left their son, John King, land in
Nansemond Co., Va. John King, Sheriff and Justice of Elizabeth
City Co., Va. 1721-1722 (his LWT dtd 1/13/1735) m. (1) Winifred
Conner in 1695 and had: John King, William King (recd land in N.
C. from LWT of his father), and Michael King. The LWT of Lewis
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Conner is partially illegible, therefore, the interpretation of
the children came from various other sources, however, might
still be incomplete. Elizabeth Conner, who m. 2nd Colonel Anthony
Lawson, is mentioned in a lawsuit, Lawson vs. Conner, Norfolk
Co., Va., as being the late wife of Lewis Conner. His LWT
probated 1/20/1697/8 mentions his estates in England and VA.

CONNER, Lewis, son of Lewis and Elizabeth, his LWT Will Bk 14,
Norfolk Co., Va. dtd 1723, m. Abigail. Issue: Clare; Roderick m.
10/31/1753 MNorfolk Co., Va. Margaret Scott; Dempsey John m.
412371763 Norfolk Co., Va. Elizabeth Jennings; Thorogood;
Margaret me ca 1735 Norfolk Co., Va. Alexander Baynej; Mary Teresa
m. Wisher (might be James Wishard); Charlotte; Lewis, his LWT dtd

1753 Norfolk Co., Va. m. (1) Elizabeth (2) Margaret; Anthony;
Clotilda; Monica.

CONNER, Lewis, son of Lewis and Abigail, his LWT 10/25/1752,
probated 6/1753 Norfolk Co., Va. mentions lands in North
Carolina, land at Cape MNenry and at Matchapungo in Princess Anne
Co., Va. at or near the crossroads in Tanners Creek 1inm Norfolk
Co. MNames wife, Margaret, and issue: Joseph; Lewis; Charles, his
LWT dtd 1777 MNorfolk Co., Va.; Samuel; Lawson; Mary who m. Willis
Dyson, her LWT dtd 1/20/1757 Norfolk Co., Va. Margaret may have
been a 2nd marriage, for there is a decd, Norfolk Co., Va. dtd
5/19/1715 of Lewis Conner and his wife, LElizabeth of Norfolk Co.

to Capt. Thomas Newton of Isle of Barbadoes, 1/2 of a lot in
Nortolk Borough.

CONNER, Lewis named as godson of John Fulcher, in Fulcher's LWT
dtd 10/29/1712, probed 12/19/1712 or 1/16/1713, Norfolk Co., Va.,

Will Bk 9, p- 223. Also, Lewis Conner named as his sole exr, or

if ‘he declines, Capt. Woodhouse and Thomas Walke to be exrs.
CONNER, Margaret m. Edward Anderson 10/18/1725 Richmond Co., Va.

CONNER, Margaret mwm. Alexander Bayne 17357 Norfolk Co., Va.
Surety: Anthony Conner.

CONNER, Mary m. Willis Dyson 1/20/1757 Norfolk Co., Va.

CONNER, Mary, Mrs. m. James Jilcot 11/16/1792 Norfolk Co., Va.

"CONNER, Roderick m. Margaret Scott 10/31/1753 Norfolk Co., Va.

CONNER, Sukey m.

Co
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CONNER, Thomas, Jr., son of Thomas, Sr. 1678-1768) was b. 1726
Maryland, d.: 9/12/1802 Georgia m. ca 1751 Margaret. Scrved as
Pvt., Capt. Nathaniel Ewing's lst Md. Regiment im 1776. Roster of
*Reyolutionary Soldiers in Georgia by McCall. Issue: Elizabeth m.
Ananias Lang, d. 18073 James b. 17555 Lewls; Ann; William;
Wilson, and probably others.

CONNER, William had issue: Elizabeth m. 4/1/1767 Norfolk Co., Va.
William Verling; Abigail m. 9/23/1761 Norfolk Co., Va. James Rae.

CONNER, William m. Sarah Rogers 1/9/1734 Spotsylvania Co., Va.

COOPER, Humphrey, Sir. The Cooper family tradition of Mrs. Robert
HHorner of Alexandria, Va. is that Sir ltumphrey Cooper lived 1in
Englaand was the father of George and Ashley Cooper who came to
America and settled on land granted to their father. George went
to Maryland and Ashley to Savannah, on the Georgia <coast.
George's son, Rumphrey, was killed in a storm at age 23, leaving
only one son, David George, who d. age 21, three months before
his only son, David George Cooper, Jr., was boru.

GOPPAGE, Augustus, his LWT dtd 1/20/1793, probated 5/1793
Edgecombe Co., N. C. names wife, Willmuth and children:
Charlotte, Griffin, Mary and Augustin.

CORNWELL, Edward listed 1790 Rutherford Co., N. C. Census, male
to 16, 6 males under 16, 2 females.

COSTON, Stephen m. Comfort Furnace (or Furness), had son: Stephen
Coston b. 2/1686 Somerset Co., Md. m. Mary Elizabeth, having son:
Benton Coston b. Somerset Co., Md., his LWT pvd 6/28/1777
Broadkille, Sussex, Nelaware m. Elizabeth Dickerson (she m. (2)
Thomas Skidmore), and they had dau: Cowmfort Coston b. 3/1753 Md.

COX, Abraham, LWT probated Fanquier Co., Va. dtd 7/25/1803, names
wife, Elizabeth. Ch: Zachariah (res. of Wilkes Co., Ga. 1786);

Thomas; William; Mary Wing Aunn. Dau-in-law: Elizabeth Cox.
Grandson: James Cox.

CREECH, Jacob bought 150 acres from State of N. C., Grant 771,
surveyed 9/13/1785, issued 5/18/1789 on NE side of Upper Little
River, above Parker’s bridge, Cumbcrland Co., N. C.

CREECH, William deeded Jacob Parker, cooper, 3/1/1773, Cumberland
Co., N. C. Deced Book 6, p. 133, both of Cumberland Co., 250 acres
on Upper Little River, pt of 500 acres patented by Martin
Trentham 5/1767 and conveyed to Creech ian 1769. Wit: John Pope,
James Thornton.
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CREED, H. listed on 1850 Orange Co., S. C. Census, 58, planter,
S. C., Rebecca 52, Artewmisa 25, B. 18.

CREED, Henry, S. C. Plat, Orangeburg Dist., 160 acres, Vol. 48,
p. 55, 1/12/1826.

CREED, Hiram Allen b. 1814 Lexington, S. C., son of James, m.
Sarah who was b. S. C. but d. 1859/60 Thomas Co., Ga. Issue:
Lucretia b. 1838/9 5. C.; Ellefair b, ca 1840 5. C.; Nanmcy Anna
E. b. 12/11/1842 s. C. mwm. 5/7/1865 Thomas Co., GCa., H. C.
McPherson; lliram b. «ca 1845/6 S. C. m. Emma Cauleys; Darlin b.
1847/1849 s. C.; Hillman W. b. ca 1849 S, C. m. Mary Anne E.,
res, of UHeard Co., Ga.; David Solomon b. 4/283/1854 Thomas Co.,
Ga. m. 12/5/1873 Salida Ann Evans, he d. 2/7/1916; Sarah Thomas
Ann b. 8/31/1859 Thomas Co., Ga. me. 10/31/1818 John Floyd Boyett.

CREED, John, S. €. Plat, Oraugeburg Dist., 550 acres, V. 24, p.
36, 12/5/1788.

CREED, John J. listed 1850 Orange Co., S. C.

Census, 47, farmer,
$. C., Mary 44, Johin 19, Susan 16, Frances 12.

CREED, Luke, S. C. Plat, Worry Dist., 70 acres, V. 39, p. 40,
11/30/1816.

CREED, Matthew witnessed LWT of Abraham Paul, Craven Co., §. C.
dtd 1/13/1751, probated 10/9/1752. John Self, 300 acres on Craven
Co., All Saints Parish, bound on East by Matthew Creed 8/12/1767.,

CREED, Nancy d. 5/23/1864 m. James Garvin b. 6/12/1791, d.
3/5/1884. Lineage Charts Vol. 1I, S. C. State Archives, owned by
7.

Leon F. Garvin, Galtney, S. C. in 197

CRENSHAW, Cormnelius, son of Nathaniel Creushaw and Sucky Jones,

was b. ca 1782 §. ¢C., Laurens Co., d. Caldwell Co., Tx .
10/15/1859 m. Melinda b, <ca 1782 N, C., d. ca 1855 Sabine Co.,
Tx. and had issue: Isaac . b. 2/12/1824 Ala. d. 7/7/1884 Tanola
Co., TX. m. 10/23/1845 Dorcas Irene Golden, b. ca 1832 Blount
Co., Ala. d. ca 1871 Panola Co., Tx., dau. of Richard Golden, b.
ca 1798 Ga. d. 1/1873 Panola CO., Tx. and wife, Mary Higgins b.
6/1800 N. C. d., 1879 Panola CO., Tx., son of William M. Golden

1776-1852 and wife, Yary Turner, 1776~-1860. Re f 2 Dr. Terry
Jordan, 315 Ridgecrest Gircle, Denton, TX 76201 (1975)

G

CRENSHAW, Joseph b. ca 1700 Va., his LWT dtd 1757, probated 1758,
Lunenburg Co., Va. names wife, Sarah and ch: Gideon, Joseph, Jr.,
ilicajah, Thomas d. 1786 Lunenburg Co., Va., left LUT; William,

res. of Warren Co., Ga.; Priscilla Duke; lannah Barkman; Mary,
wife of Benjamin Cook.
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CRENSHAW, William, son of Joseph, was b. 1745/50 Va., lived
Lunenburg Co., Va. until 17903 removed to Warren Co., Ga. He m.
(1) 5/24/1767 Lunenburg Co. Holley llaney (2) Sarah liight
2/9/1790, same Co.

CROUCH, John b. ca 1760 Va. m. 11/23/1785 Va. Elizabeth
Bradberry. Issue: Spencer b. 1795 Ky. d. 4/22/1832 Ark., m.
6/6/1825 Laurena Garrett (10/13/1807 Tenn.-11/27/1889 Tx.),
having son: William D. 8/9/1826-3/19/1879 m. 1/24/1861 Sarah E.
Brooke (10/2/1841-4/18/1918), having: Laurena 12/9/1861-5/2/1937.

CROWLEY, Benjamin left LWT dtd 8/15/1817, probated 10/15/1817,
fglethorpe Co., Ga., naming wife, Sarah, and many children. He
was b. ca 1730 Caroline Co., Va. m. ca 1756 Bedford Co., Va.
Sarah. issue: Benjamin b. 1758 Bedford Co., Va. d. 1842 Grecne
Co., Ark. m. 12/15/1795 Catherine Wyliej; Mary b. 1761 Bedford
Co., Va. m. 12/1/1784 Presley Thornton; Elizabeth b. 1764 Bedford
Co., Va. m. Mr. Reynolds; Samuel b. 1766 Pittsylvania Co., Va. m.
Sarah Hutchensg Archibald b. 1769 Pittsylvania Co., Va.; William
b. 1772 Pittsylvania Co., Va. d. 1828 Henderson Co., Ky. m. 1800
Ga. Polly Flder; Abraham b. 1775 Pittsylvania Co., Va. d.
8/23/1823, mwm. 1/13/1800 Oglethorpe Co., Ga. Susannah Brittain;
James L. 1777 Pittsylvania Co., Va. d. 2/9/1828, m. 2/23/1799
Dorcas Smith; Matilda b. 1779 Pittsylvania Co., Va. m. MNr.
Wilkes; Love b. 1782 Pittsylvania Co., Va.

CULLENS, Frederick m. Elizabeth Wimberly 9/17/1791 Bertie Co.,
N. C.

CULLENS, Jacob 1791 deed, purchased land from Thomas Trotman,
Bertie Co., N. C. Deed Book P, p. 260.

CULLENS, Jonathan his LWT dtd 1799 Gates Co., N. C. Children:
Thomas, Nathan, Sally, Betsy, Patsy, Molly, Ruth.

CULLENS, Winnefred m. Thomas Trotwman 3/3/1788 Bertie Co., N. C.
Wit: Frederick Cullens.
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